 MANUAL
SH FARC-H3/5
SH FARC-E3
ARCNET - Card for ISA Bus
Copyright by SOHARD Embedded Systems GmbH, all rights reserved
V 04.00
SH FARC-H3/5 Manual Version 04.00
SH FARC-E3

waveguide, Coax, RS485) via the plugs X3, X4 or X5.
The SH FARC-H3/5 or SH FARC-E3 is available in several variants:
Order Designation Hub Timer RS485  2.5 Mbps
Coax
5/10 Mbps
Coax
SH FARC-E3  x x x
SH FARC-E3-10
 x x  x
SH FARC-E3-K    x
SH FARC-E3-K10
    x
SH FARC-H3/5 x  x x
SH FARC-H3/5-10
x  x  x
The various functions are described hereinafter.
2 Performance Features at a Glance
ISA bus
• 16 bit IBM-AT compatible card, 8 bit data bus width
• IRQs 2/9, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15 selectable via jumpers
• displaying of the COM 20022 register in the I/O address range of the
PC
RS485 interface
• 9 pin Sub D plug connector
• optically decoupled
• bit-rate 156 kBit/s - 10 Mbit/s
• integrated termination to be activated via DIP switch
• protective circuit
SH FARC-H3/5 Manual Version 04.00
SH FARC-E3
Page 4
Coaxial interface
• BNC socket
• suitable for RG 62 Coax cables (93 ohms of impedance)
• bit-rate 2.5 Mbit/s (optional up to 10 Mbit/s)
• protective circuit
• protection of the coaxial transceiver from erroneous control
ARCNET
• COM20022 controller
• LED for Coax interface active/inactive
• LED for activity on ARCNET® receiving channel
• LED for activity on ARCNET® transmitting channel
• LED for display of host accesses
• automatic switchover between RS485 and coaxial interface
• CE conformal for industrial environment (1)
HUB Function, optional see also (2)
• Bit-rate 156 kBit/s - 10 Mbit/s
• 3 interface modules connectable via flat conductor cables
• complete regeneration of received ARCNET® signals
• setting of the default bit-rate via DIP switch
• setting of the bit-rate automatically on initialisation of the ARCNET®
controller COM20022
Timer
• optional (2): timer module with 82 C54[2], clocked with 6 MHz.
(1)    on installing in PCs conformal to the CE standard and on use of
slot mechanics suitable for EMC purposes
(2)    not provided with all variants. See also table in chapter 1.
SH FARC-H3/5 Manual Version 04.00
SH FARC-E3
Page 5
3 Function
3.1 Setting of Network Interfaces
The switchover between the RS485 and coax interface on the card is
effected automatically.
However, only one interface can be used at one time. If both
interfaces receive data simultaneously, there will be disturbances in the
network operation.
3.1.1 Coax Interface
No manual settings are required. The interface is only activated if both a
valid bit-rate (2.5 -- 10 Mbit/s) is set and the controller COM 20022 is